

**28.11.2023: xəbər**

### **Our students at the final stage of the nationwide art-recitation competition**

On November 25, 2023, on the occasion of the 100th anniversary of the establishment of the Azerbaijan State University of Culture and Arts, the second stage of the national art-recitation competition was held under the motto "Sense of words, love of art". Guljannet Mammadli, the 2nd year student majoring in primary school teaching under the guidance of Assoc. Prof. Dilbar Zeynalova, head of the Department of Languages and Literature at Khazar University, and Valikhan Valikhanli, the 3rd year student majoring in Azerbaijani language and literature under the guidance of Sevinj Gambarova, Ph. D. in philology, took part in the competition and qualified for the final. Guljannat Mammadli performed with the poem "I'm furious from the hill to the nail" by Ramiz Rovshan, and Valikhan Valikhanli with the poem "I am the land" by Rasul Rza.

The judging panel, consisting of notable cultural figures, selected participants based on various criteria, evaluating them on a 10-point scale (clarity, fluency, and expressiveness of speech; adherence to rhythm requirements; purposeful use of gestures and facial expressions; appropriate tone of voice for the poem's content; presentation skills; and demonstration of artistic qualities, among others). We extend heartfelt congratulations to our students for representing the university admirably and wish them success in the upcoming stage!

### **Tələbələrımız ümumrespublika bədii-qiraət müsabiqəsinin final mərhələsində**

2023-cü il noyabrın 25-də Azərbaycan Dövlət Mədəniyyət və İncəsənət Universitetinin yaranmasının 100 illiyi münasibətilə "Söz duyğusu, sənət sevdası" devizi altında ümumrespublika bədii-qiraət müsabiqəsinin ikinci mərhələsi keçirilib. Xəzər Universitetinin Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müdiri, Dos. Dilbər Zeynalovanın rəhbərliyi ilə İbtidai sinif müəllimliyi ixtisası üzrə təhsil alan 2-ci kurs tələbəsi Gülcənnət Məmmədli və fil.ü.f.d.Sevinc Qəmbərovanın rəhbərliyi ilə Azərbaycan dili və ədəbiyyatı ixtisası üzrə təhsil alan 3-cü kurs tələbəsi Vəlixan Vəlixanlı müsabiqədə iştirak edərək, 70-dən çox tələbə arasında final mərhələsinə vəsiqə qazanıblar. Müsabiqədə Gülcənnət Məmmədli Ramiz Rövşənin "Təpədən dırnağa hirs içindəyəm" şeiri, Vəlixan Vəlixanlı isə Rəsul Rzanın "Mən torpağam" şeiri ilə çıxış ediblər.

İştirakçılar görkəmli sənət və söz adamlarının təmsil olunduğu münsiflər heyəti tərəfindən 10 ballıq sistem üzrə müxtəlif meyarlar (nitqin aydınlığı, səlisliyi və ifadəliliyi; vəzlərin tələblərinə riayət edilməsi; seçilmiş şeirin məzmununa uyğun jest və mimikalardan, səs tonundan məqsədyönlü istifadə edilməsi; təqdim etmə bacarığı və sənətkarlıq keyfiyyətlərinin nümayiş etdirilməsi və s.) əsasında qiymətləndiriliblər. Universiteti layiqincə təmsil edən tələbələrimizi ürəkdən təbrik edirik və növbəti mərhələdə onlara uğurlar diləyirik!